## **BEFORE THE**

## DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

# WASHINGTON, D.C.

Application of	:	
EMERY WORLDWIDE AIRLINES, INC.	:	Docket OST-01-
for an exemption pursuant to 49 U.S.C. § 40109 (Dayton-Guadalajara)	• : :	
	:	

# APPLICATION OF EMERY WORLDWIDE AIRLINES, INC. FOR AN EXEMPTION

Communications with respect to this document should be addressed to:

Kent Scott President and Chief Operating Officer EMERY WORLDWIDE AIRLINES, INC. One Emery Plaza Dayton International Airport Vandalia, OH 45377

Lorraine B. Halloway CROWELL & MORING LLP 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20004-2595 (202) 624-2538

Counsel for Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc.

May 16, 2001

NOTICE: Answers supporting or opposing this application are due on or before May 31, 2001. Emery Air is requesting expedited consideration and will poll the airline parties served and advise the Department of the results shortly.

### **BEFORE THE**

#### DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### WASHINGTON, D.C.

Application of	:	
EMERY WORLDWIDE AIRLINES, INC.	:	Docket OST-01-
for an exemption pursuant to 49 U.S.C. § 40109	:	
(Dayton-Guadalajara)	:	

## APPLICATION OF EMERY WORLDWIDE AIRLINES, INC. FOR AN EXEMPTION

Pursuant to 49 U.S.C. § 40109(c) and Rule 302 of the Department's Rules of Practice, Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. ("Emery Air") applies for an exemption from 49 U.S.C. § 41101 to the extent necessary to permit it to provide scheduled foreign air transportation of property and mail between Dayton and Guadalajara and to combine that authority with Emery Air's certificate and exemption authority. Emery Air plans to begin scheduled Dayton-Guadalajara service on May 26, 2001, and asks that its application be considered on an expedited basis. Emery Air asks that the exemption become effective immediately and remain in effect for at least two years. Emery Air states as follows in support of this application:

1. Emery Air plans to operate five scheduled flights per week between Dayton and Guadalajara with DC-8 aircraft starting May 26, 2001. Emery Air is requesting immediate approval of this application so it can begin operating its Dayton-Guadalajara service on this date.

2. Emery Air's proposed Dayton-Guadalajara service is fully consistent with the U.S.-Mexico bilateral aviation agreement. Emery Air is one of five U.S. carriers designated to provide scheduled all-cargo service between the U.S. and Mexico. No other U.S. carrier is currently authorized under the U.S.-Mexico bilateral aviation agreement to conduct scheduled all-cargo services between Dayton and Guadalajara.<sup>1</sup>

3. Granting Emery Air's application will serve the public interest. Emery Air will be the only U.S. carrier providing scheduled nonstop all-cargo or combination service between Dayton and Guadalajara. Emery Air's service will satisfy shipper demand for all-cargo service in the Dayton-Guadalajara market and allow Emery Air to integrate its Dayton-Guadalajara service with its other Mexico service.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Emery Air previously held Dayton-Guadalajara certificate authority on Route 743 and notified the Department that the route was dormant by letter to the Department dated October 26, 2000. However, Emery Air has been notified by the Department that its designation for Dayton-Guadalajara is still in force.

### Application of Emery Air Page 3

4. Emery Air holds various certificates of public convenience and necessity authorizing it to engage in scheduled air transportation of property and mail, including Dayton-Mexico City and Laredo-Monterrey service, and is clearly fit, willing and able to provide the proposed all-cargo service. (See, e.g., Orders 2001-4-5, 99-12-18, 97-4-27, 95-6-26 and 89-12-45)

5. WHEREFORE, Emery Air asks that it be granted Dayton-Guadalajara exemption authority on an expedited basis so Emery Air may begin scheduled Dayton-Guadalajara operations on May 26, 2001, that it receive authority to combine its Dayton-Guadalajara exemption with Emery Air's certificate and exemption authority and that the authority remain in effect for at least two years. Emery Air is polling the airline parties named on the attached service list and will advise the Department of the results shortly.

Respectfully submitted,

**CROWELL & MORING LLP** 

/s/ Lorraine B. Halloway

Lorraine B. Halloway lhalloway@crowell.com

Counsel for Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc.

May 16, 2001

1810267

Application of Emery Air Page 4

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing document upon

the following persons in accordance with the Department's Rules of Practice:

Marshall S. Sinick Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P. 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Suite 500 Washington, DC 20004 (for Alaska)

Joanne W. Young Baker & Hostetler LLP 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20036 (for America West)

Carl B. Nelson, Jr. Associate General Counsel American Airlines, Inc. 1101 17<sup>th</sup> St., N.W. Suite 600 Washington, DC 20036

Brian Hunt General Counsel American Trans Air 7337 West Washington Street Indianapolis, IN 46251

John L. Richardson Crispin & Brenner, P.L.L.C. 1100 New York Avenue, N.W. Suite 850 Washington, DC 20005 (for Amerijet) Hershel I. Kamen Staff Vice President, International & Regulatory Affairs Continental Airlines, Inc. P.O. Box 4607 – HQSGV Room 831-F Houston, TX 77210-4607

Robert E. Cohn Shaw Pittman 2300 N Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20037 (for Delta and Midway)

Stephen H. Lachter 1150 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Suite 900 Washington, DC 20036 (for DHL)

Nathaniel P. Breed, Jr. Shaw Pittman 2300 N Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20037 (for Federal Express)

Megan Rae Rosia Managing Director, Government Affairs and Associate General Counsel Northwest Airlines, Inc. 901 Fifteenth Street, N.W. Suite 310 Washington, DC 20005 Application of Emery Air Page 5

Glenn P. Wicks The Wicks Group PLLC 900 19th Street, N.W. Suite 350 Washington, DC 20006 (for TWA)

Jeffrey A. Manley Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering 2445 M Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20037-1420 (for United) David L. Vaughan Kelley, Drye & Warren LLP 1200 19<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036 (for UPS)

Donald T. Bliss O'Melveny & Myers LLP 555 13<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W. Suite 500 West Washington, DC 20004 (for US Airways)

/s/ Jonathan T. Linde

Jonathan T. Linde

May 16, 2001